## 505803164 12/04/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5849993

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PETER WILKINSON	03/29/2017
KERRY O'BRIEN	04/27/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INVESTMENTS INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	300 DELAWARE AVENUE	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19899	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15608752

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)588-0500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (212) 588-0800

Email: docket@haugpartners.com
Correspondent Name: HAUG PARTNERS LLP

Address Line 1: 745 FIFTH AVENUE - 10TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10151

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	340005-2033.2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JON E. GORDON	
SIGNATURE:	/Jon E. Gordon/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2019	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=01948835#page1.tif source=01948835#page2.tif source=01948835#page3.tif

PATENT 505803164 REEL: 051177 FRAME: 0093

## **ASSIGNMENT**

We, Peter Wilkinson, a citizen of the United States residing in Overland Park, Kansas, and Kerry O'Brien, a citizen of the United States residing in Spring Hill, Kansas, (referred to, together with our heirs, executors, administrators, and legal representatives, as "Assignors") have invented one or more inventions (referred to as "the Invention(s)") disclosed in the United States patent application with serial number 13/731,761, filed on December 31, 2012, and titled "Visual Presentation of Multi-Dimensional Data Sets" (referred to as "the Application").

Quest Diagnostics Investments Incorporated (referred to, together with its successors and assigns, "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal offices at 300 Delaware Ave., Wilmington, Delaware 19899, desires to obtain all right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Invention(s) and the Application.

The parties therefore agree that:

- (1) For the sum of ten dollars and other good and valuable consideration, including employment by Assignee at the time of the Invention(s), the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors hereby acknowledge, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by this instrument hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the Assignee all of Assignors' right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Invention(s) and the Application, including, without limitation,
  - (a) the right to apply for patents in the United States of America and in all foreign countries for the Invention(s);
  - (b) all other applications for patents for the Invention(s) or based on the Application in all countries, now filed or to be filed, including all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and convention applications based in whole or in part upon the Invention(s) or upon the Application;
  - (c) all patents that may issue on the Invention(s) and on any application transferred by this Assignment in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, divisions, renewals, substitutes, continuations, or continuations-in-part of patents granted for the Invention(s) or upon the applications, to the full term or terms for which the patents may be issued; and
  - (d) every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Invention(s), the Application, and such patents under any applicable international or bilateral treaty, agreement, or convention.
- (2) Assignors hereby authorize Assignee to file patent applications in all countries for any or all of the Invention(s) in Assignors' names, in Assignee's name, or

PATENT REEL: 051177 FRAME: 0094 otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under any international or bilateral treaty, agreement, or convention or otherwise.

- (3) Assignors hereby covenant and agree that Assignors will, upon reasonable request of the Assignee, subject to Assignors' prior commitments, and without further consideration but at the expense of the Assignee, communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignors relating to the Invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers required to effect the foregoing, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention(s) in all countries.
- (4) Assignors hereby represent and warrant that Assignors have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein and that Assignors have not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.
- (5) If any part of this Assignment shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be void, invalid, or inoperative, the remaining provisions of this Assignment shall not be affected and shall continue in effect, and the invalid provision shall be deemed modified to the least degree necessary to remedy such invalidity.

In testimony whereof, Assignors have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

Date: 3/29/17	Phhli	
,	Peter Wilkinson	
STATE OF KANSAS		
	SS.:	
COUNTY OF Johnson		
On this 29 <sup>+</sup> h day of		
JILL R. DARLING Notary Public-State of Kansas	Notary Public	

My Appt. Expires 3 -28-2020

Docket No. 340005-2033.1

Date: April 27, 2017

Kerry O'Brien

STATE OF KANSAS

has executed the same.

ss.:

COUNTY OF Johnson

On this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2017, before me came Kerry O'Brien, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in, and who executed, the foregoing instrument, and he has acknowledged to me that he

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF KANSAS
ERICA DAVIS
My Appointment Expires

Notary Public

(The remainder of this page is blank.)

- 3 -

01723698.DOCX